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English 5

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

Important safety information

Only use the product for its intended purpose. Read this information carefully
before you use the product and its batteries and accessories, and save it for
future reference. Misuse can lead to hazards or serious injuries.

Accessories supplied may vary for different products.

Warnings

Only use original Philips accessories or consumables. Only use the USB
charger provided with the product.

This appliance contains no user-serviceable parts. If the appliance is
damaged, stop using it and contact the Consumer Care Center in your
country (see 'Warranty and support').

Keep adapters and chargers away from water.

After cleaning, make sure the adapters, chargers, and travel cases are
completely dry before connecting to power.

This appliance can be used by children and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
product.

Do not clean any part of the product in the dishwasher unless otherwise
instructed in the Cleaning section.

Do not use adapters and chargers outdoors or near heated surfaces.

If the power adapter, the USB charger or cable is damaged, stop using it
and replace with a new one.

This appliance has only been designed for cleaning teeth and gums.
Replace the brush head every 3 months or sooner if signs of wear appear.
Stop using a brush head with crushed or bent bristles.

Rinse the handle, especially the brush head connection. Gently clean
around the rubber seal.

Make sure brush head and toothbrush are dry before storing in travel case.
Avoid direct contact with products that contain essential oils or coconut oil.
Contact may result in bristles dislodging.

The maximum altitude of use is 4500 meters.
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Stop using the appliance and consult your dentist/doctor if excessive or
prolonged bleeding occurs after use, or if you experience discomfort or
pain during use.

If you have a pacemaker or other implanted device, contact your doctor or
the manufacturer of the implanted device prior to use.

This appliance is a personal care device and is not intended to be shared by
multiple users.

Battery safety instructions

This appliance contains non-replaceable batteries that are only to be
removed by skilled persons.

Keep product and batteries away from fire and do not expose them to
direct sunlight or high temperatures.

If the product becomes abnormally hot or smelly, changes color or if
charging takes longer than usual, stop using and charging the product and
contact Philips.

Do not place products and their batteries in microwave ovens or on
induction cookers.

Do not open, modify, pierce, damage or dismantle the product or battery
to prevent batteries from heating up or releasing toxic or hazardous
substances. Do not short-circuit, overcharge or reverse charge batteries.
This appliance contains batteries that are non-replaceable. When the
battery is at end of life, the appliance shall be properly disposed of, see
section on Recycling.

Charge only with Philips WAA1001, WAA2001, safety approved IPX4
adapters with input ratings (100-240 V~; 50/60 Hz; 3.5 W) and output
ratings (5 V dc; 2.5 W). For the list of adapters, please see
www.philips.com/support.

Charge and use the product at a temperature between 0 °C and 40 °C
(32 °Fand 104 °F).

Storage and transportation conditions
Temperature -20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F).

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations
regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

LIST OF SYMBOLS USED

The following symbols may appear on the product:
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This symbol means read the instructions for use, before using the appliance.

D1 HC

XXXXXX

This symbol means to use the indicated power supply.

Intended use

This Sonicare power toothbrush is intended to remove adherent plaque and
food debris from the teeth to reduce tooth decay and improve and maintain
oral health. This Sonicare power toothbrush is intended for consumer home
use. Use by children should be with adult supervision.

Your Philips Sonicare (Fig 1.)
Brush head cap

Brush head(s)

Handle

Power on/off button

Intensity indicator

Battery indicator

USB charger (wall adapter not included)
Travel case

CO~NOUTEA WN —

Note: Accessories included may vary based on the model purchased.
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Getting started
Attaching the brush head

O
1 Align the brush head so the bristles point in the same direction as the front
of the handle.

A

2 Firmly press the brush head down onto the metal shaft until it will not go
any further.
Note: It is normal to see a slight gap between the brush head and the
handle.

Using your Philips Sonicare toothbrush

If you are using your Sonicare toothbrush for the first time, it is normal to feel
more vibration than when using a non-electric toothbrush. It is common for
first time users to apply too much pressure. Only apply gentle pressure and let
the toothbrush do the brushing for you. Please follow brushing instructions
below for the best experience.

To help you transition to your new Sonicare power toothbrush, it comes with
the EasyStart feature activated. This feature gradually increases the power over
the first 14 brushing sessions to help you adapt to brushing with your Sonicare
toothbrush.
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Brushing instructions

2 Place the toothbrush bristles against the teeth at a slight angle (45
degrees), pressing gently to make the bristles reach the gumline or slightly
beneath the gumline.

Note: Keep the center of the brush in contact with the teeth at all times.
3 Press the power on/off button to turn on the Philips Sonicare.

4 Gently keep the bristles placed on the teeth and in the gumline. Brush your
teeth with small back and forth motion so the bristles reach between the
teeth. Continue this motion throughout your brushing cycle.

Note: The bristles should slightly flare. It is not recommended to scrub as
you would with a manual toothbrush.

Note: If you apply too much pressure, you will be alerted by a sound and
change in vibration of the handle (See section 'Pressure sensor').
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5 To clean the inside surfaces of the front teeth, tilt the brush handle semi-
upright and make several vertical overlapping brushing strokes on each
tooth.

Note: To make sure you brush evenly throughout the mouth, divide your
mouth into 4 sections using the QuadPacer feature (see chapter ‘Features’).

6 Begin brushing in section 1 (outside upper teeth) and brush for 30 seconds
before you move to section 2 (inside upper teeth). Continue brushing in
section 3 (outside lower teeth) and brush for 30 seconds before you move
to section 4 (inside lower teeth).

7 After you have completed the brushing cycle, you can spend additional
time brushing the chewing surfaces of your teeth and areas where staining
occurs. You can also brush your tongue, with the toothbrush turned on or
off, as you prefer.

Your Philips Sonicare toothbrush should be safe to use on braces (brush
heads wear out sooner when used on braces) and dental restorations
(fillings, crowns, veneers) if they are properly adhered and not
compromised. If a problem occurs, please follow up with a dental
professional.

Note: When using the Philips Sonicare toothbrush in clinical studies, operate it

at high intensity setting with the handle fully charged and the EasyStart

feature deactivated.
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Intensities

Intensity settings
Your power toothbrush comes with 3 different intensity settings:
- High intensity (three lights)
- Medium intensity (two lights)
- Low intensity (one light)
Note: High intensity is recommended for best cleaning results.
To manually select your desired intensity, press the mode/intensity button
when the toothbrush is on to cycle through the options. The intensity setting
can only be changed when the toothbrush is on.

Features

- Pressure sensor
- SmarTimer

- QuadPacer

- EasyStart

Pressure sensor

Your Philips Sonicare measures the pressure you apply while brushing to
protect your gums and teeth from damage.

If you apply too much pressure, you will be alerted by a sound and change in
vibration of the handle until you reduce the pressure.

Note: The Pressure Sensor comes activated with your product. To deactivate
this feature, see 'Activating or deactivating features'.

SmarTimer

The SmarTimer indicates that your brushing cycle is complete by automatically
switching off the toothbrush at the end of the brushing cycle.

Dental professionals recommend brushing no less than 2 minutes twice a day.
Note: If you press the power on/off button after you started the brushing
cycle, the toothbrush pauses. If you press the on/off button within 30 seconds,
the timer resumes to allow you to finish your brushing cycle. After a pause of
30 seconds, the SmarTimer resets.
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QuadPacer

The QuadPacer is an interval timer that has a short beep and pause to remind
you to brush the 4 sections of your mouth evenly and thoroughly. This Philips
Sonicare toothbrush comes with the QuadPacer feature activated.

EasyStart

This Philips Sonicare model comes with the EasyStart feature activated. The
EasyStart feature gently increases the power over the first 14 brushing sessions
to help you get used to brushing with the Philips Sonicare.

To deactivate EasyStart (see 'Activating or deactivating features').

Activating or deactivating features

You can activate or deactivate the following features of your toothbrush:
- EasyStart

- Pressure sensor

From handle:

Step 1: Place the handle on a plugged in charger.

Step 2: Press and hold the power on/off button for:

EasyStart Pressure sensor
Up to 3 seconds Up to 7 seconds
| {

Step 3: Let go of the power on/off button when you hear:
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1 beep 1 beep, 2 beeps and then 3
beeps

{ {

Together with:

If you see the left LED for the battery indicator flash green 2
times and hear 3 tones low to high, then the feature has

: been activated.

OR

If you see the left LED for the battery indicator flash amber 1
time and hear 3 tones high to low, then the feature has

been deactivated.
< > s

Charging and battery status

This Philips Sonicare toothbrush is designed to provide on average 28 brushing
sessions, each session lasting 2 minutes (14 days if used twice per day) on a
fully charged battery. The battery indicator shows the battery status when you
complete the 2-minute brushing session, when you pause the toothbrush, or
while it is charging.

Note: It can take up to 24 hours to fully charge the battery before first use, but
you can use the Philips Sonicare toothbrush before it is fully charged.

Charging

1 Attach the USB charging cord to a wall adapter, plug the wall adapter into
an electrical wall outlet.

2 Place the handle on the charger.
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3 Two short beeps are emitted to confirm that the handle is placed properly.

4 The flashing green light of the battery indicator shows that the toothbrush
is charging.

5 Once the battery is fully charged, the green light remains solid for 30
seconds and then turns off.

Battery status (when handle is on plugged-in charger)
When the handle is plugged into the charger, the battery indicator at the
bottom of the handle shows the battery level.

Battery status LED color

Low Flashing green

Partially full Flashing green

Full Solid green for 30 seconds and then

switches off

Battery status (when handle is not on plugged-in charger)

When the toothbrush is awake, the battery indicator at the bottom of the
handle shows the battery level.

Battery status LED color

Full Solid green

Partially full Solid green

Medium low Flashing green

Low Flashing amber and 3 beeps after
brushing

Empty Flashing amber and 2 sets of 5 beeps

Note: To save energy, the battery indicator will switch off when no longer
charging.

Note: When the battery is completely empty, the toothbrush switches off. Plug
the toothbrush into the charger to charge it.

Note: To keep the battery fully charged at all times, you may keep your
toothbrush plugged into the charger when not in use.
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Cleaning
Toothbrush handle

1 Remove the brush head and rinse the metal shaft area with warm water.
Make sure you remove any residual toothpaste on the handle and around
the buttons at least once a week, but preferably after each use.

Caution: Do not push on the rubber seal on the metal shaft or around the
buttons with sharp objects, as this may cause damage.

2 Wipe the entire surface of the handle with a damp cloth.

Caution: Do not tap the handle on the sink or counter to remove excess
water.

3 Dry the handle with a soft cloth or towel.

Brush head

¢ r
v
1 Rinse the brush head and bristles after each use and allow to air dry.

2 Remove the brush head from the handle and rinse the brush head
connection with warm water at least once a week.

Charger

1 Unplug the charger before you clean it.

2 Wipe the surface of the charger with a damp cloth.
3 Dry the charger with a soft cloth or towel.

Travel case

Rinse with warm water and use a damp cloth to clean the travel case and allow
to air dry.
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Storage

If you are not going to use the product for an extended period of time, unplug
it from the electrical outlet, clean it and store it in a cool and dry place away
from direct sunlight.

Replacement

Replace Philips Sonicare brush heads every 3 months to achieve optimal
results. Use only Philips Sonicare replacement brush heads.

Locating the model number

The model number begins with “HX" (e.g. HX123A) and can be found on the
bottom of your toothbrush.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter
with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the
information below, visit www.philips.com/support and insert your model
number for a list of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care
Center in your country.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

| cannot fully attach the This gap is normal and is
brush head. There is a needed for the brush
gap between the brush head to vibrate

head and handle. appropriately. The brush

head must be able to
move to create the right
amount of vibrations.
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Possible Cause
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Solution

My Philips Sonicare
toothbrush vibration is
less powerful than
before.

The brush head is too
close to the body of
the toothbrush or the
toothbrush needs to
be charged.

Remove the brush head
from the handle and re-
set it on the metal shaft
leaving a small gap. (1-2
mm).

When charging, make
sure the charger is
plugged into a power
supply and placed on a
flat surface before placing
the toothbrush on the
charger. Allow the
toothbrush to charge for
24 hours.

| charged my
toothbrush, but it only
works for a short time.

The base of the
toothbrush is not
placed flat on the
charger when

attempting to charge.

Make sure the charger is
plugged into a power
supply and placed on a
flat surface before placing
the toothbrush on the
charger. Allow the
toothbrush to charge for
24 hours.

Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or
read the international warranty leaflet.

Warranty exclusions

What is not covered under warranty:
In mouth attachments including brush heads and nozzles.
- Damage caused by use of unauthorized replacement parts or unauthorized

brush heads.

- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, alterations or unauthorized

repair.

- Normal wear and tear, including chips, scratches, abrasions, discoloration

or fading.
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Recycling

This symbol means that electrical products and batteries shall not be
disposed of with normal household waste.

Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical products
and batteries.

Removal of built-in rechargeable battery

CONTAINS LITHIUM-ION RECHARGEABLE CELL. MUST BE RECYCLED OR
DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

The built-in rechargeable battery must be removed by a qualified
professional when the product is discarded. Before removing the battery,
make sure that the battery is completely empty.

Instructions for removal of built-in rechargeable batteries can be found on
www.philips.com/support. Use the Philips support home search bar to
enter the toothbrush model number and find your product. The model
number begins with “HX" (e.g. HX123A) and can be found on the bottom
of your toothbrush The battery removal instructions are in the
Troubleshooting and Repair section of the product’s support page.

Take any necessary safety precautions when you handle tools to open the
appliance and when you dispose of the rechargeable battery.

When you handle batteries, make sure that your hands, the product and
the batteries are dry.

To avoid accidental short-circuiting of batteries after removal, do not let
battery terminals come into contact with metal objects (e.g. coins, hairpins,
rings). Do not wrap batteries in aluminum foil. Tape battery terminals or
put batteries in a plastic bag before you discard them.

If batteries are damaged or leaking, avoid contact with the skin or eyes. If
this occurs, immediately rinse well with water and seek medical care.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans |'univers Philips | Pour profiter
pleinement de I'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre produit a
I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Informations de sécurité importantes

N'utilisez le produit que pour I'usage auquel il est destiné. Lisez attentivement
ces renseignements avant d'utiliser le produit, sa batterie et ses accessoires, et
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur. Une mauvaise utilisation peut étre
dangereuse ou entrainer des blessures graves.

Les accessoires fournis peuvent varier selon le produit.

Avertissements

- Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires ou des consommables
Philips d'origine. Utilisez uniquement le chargeur USB fourni avec le
produit.

- Cet appareil ne contient aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur. Si
I'appareil est endommagé, cessez de I'utiliser et contactez le Service
Consommateurs de votre pays (voir « Garantie et assistance »).

- Gardez les adaptateurs et chargeurs a I'écart de I'eau.

- Apres les avoir nettoyés, assurez-vous que les adaptateurs, chargeurs et
coffrets de voyage sont complétement secs avant de les brancher sur
secteur.

- Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants, des personnes dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des
personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a condition que
ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient recu des
instructions quant a l'utilisation sécurisée de l'appareil et qu'ils aient pris
connaissance des dangers encourus. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent
pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

- Lesenfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne s'amusent pas
avec le produit.

- Ne nettoyez aucune piece du produit au lave-vaisselle sauf instructions
contraires dans la section « Nettoyage ».

- N'utilisez pas les adaptateurs et chargeurs a I'extérieur ou pres de surfaces
chauffantes.

- Sil'adaptateur secteur, le chargeur USB ou le cable est endommagé, cessez
de l'utiliser et remplacez-le par un neuf.

- Cetappareil a été concu uniquement pour le brossage des dents et des
gencives.
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Remplacez la téte de brosse tous les 3 mois ou plus tot si vous constatez
des signes d'usure. Cessez d'utiliser une téte de brosse dont les brins sont
écrasés ou tordus.

Rincez le manche, en particulier la connexion de la téte de brosse. Nettoyez
délicatement autour de I'anneau.

Assurez-vous que la téte de brosse et la brosse a dents sont seches avant de
les ranger dans le coffret de voyage.

Evitez tout contact direct avec des produits qui contiennent des huiles
essentielles ou de I'huile de coprah. Ce contact peut déloger les brins de la
brosse a dents.

L'altitude d'utilisation maximale est de 4 500 metres.

Cessez d'utiliser I'appareil et consultez votre dentiste/médecin en cas de
saignement excessif ou prolongé aprés utilisation, ou si vous ressentez une
géne ou une douleur pendant I'utilisation.

Sivous portez un stimulateur cardiaque ou tout autre dispositif implanté,
consultez votre médecin ou le fabricant de votre dispositif avant d'utiliser
cet appareil.

Cet appareil de soins est personnel et n’est pas destiné a étre partagé par
plusieurs utilisateurs.

Consignes de sécurité relatives a la batterie

Cet appareil contient une batterie non remplacable qui ne peut étre retirée
que par du personnel qualifié.

Tenez le produit et la batterie a I'abri du feu et ne les exposez pas
directement aux rayons du soleil ou a des températures élevées.

Si le produit devient anormalement chaud, dégage une odeur, change de
couleur ou si la charge prend plus de temps que d'habitude, cessez
d'utiliser et de charger le produit et contactez Philips.

Ne placez pas le produit et sa batterie dans un four a micro-ondes ou sur
une table de cuisson a induction.

N'ouvrez pas, ne modifiez pas, ne percez pas, n'endommagez pas ou ne
démontez pas le produit ou la batterie pour éviter que cette derniére ne
chauffe ou ne dégage des substances toxiques ou dangereuses. Ne court-
circuitez pas la batterie, ne la chargez pas trop et n'inversez pas la charge.
Cet appareil contient une batterie non remplagable. Lorsque la batterie est
en fin de vie, I'appareil doit étre mis au rebut de maniere adéquate (voir la
section sur le recyclage).

Chargez votre appareil uniquement avec des adaptateurs Philips WAA1001
ou WAA2001 homologués IPX4 (valeurs nominales d'entrée : 100-240 V~ ;
50/60 Hz; 3,5 W —valeurs nominales de sortie : 5V cc; 2,5 W). Pour
consulter la liste des adaptateurs, rendez-vous sur
www.philips.com/support.
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- Chargez et utilisez le produit a une température comprise entre 0 °C et
40 °C.

Conditions de stockage et de transport :
Température : de -20 °C a +60 °C (de -4 °F a 140 °F).

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les reglements
applicables relatifs a I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

LISTE DES SYMBOLES UTILISES

Les symboles suivants peuvent figurer sur le produit :

Ce symbole signifie que vous devez lire le mode d’emploi avant de commencer
a utiliser I'appareil.

D1 HC

XXXXXX

Ce symbole signifie que vous devez utiliser I'alimentation électrique indiquée.

Usage prévu

Cette brosse a dents électrique Sonicare élimine la plaque dentaire et les
résidus alimentaires pour prévenir les caries, et améliorer et préserver la santé
bucco-dentaire. Cette brosse a dents électrique Sonicare est destinée a une
utilisation a domicile. Leur utilisation par les enfants doit étre faite sous la
surveillance d'un adulte.

Votre Philips Sonicare (Fig. 1)

1 Capuchon de téte de brosse
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Téte(s) de brosse

Manche

Bouton marche/arrét

Indicateur d'intensité

Indicateur de charge

Chargeur USB (adaptateur mural non fourni)

Etui de voyage

Remarque : les accessoires peuvent varier selon le modele acheté.

O~NOYUT D WN

Préparation

Fixation de la téte de brosse

O
1 Alignez la téte de brosse afin que les poils soient dans le méme axe que
I'avant du manche.

A

2 Appuyez fermement la téte de brosse sur la tige de métal du manche
jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'arréte.
Remarque : Le léger interstice existant entre la téte de brosse et le manche
est normal.

Utilisation de votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare

Sivous utilisez votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare pour la premiére fois, il est
normal de ressentir plus de vibrations qu'avec une brosse a dents manuelle. Il
est fréquent d'exercer une trop grande pression au début. N'exercez qu'une
pression légére et laissez faire la brosse a dents. Pour une expérience optimale,
suivez les instructions de brossage ci-dessous.

Pour vous aider dans votre transition vers la nouvelle brosse a dents électrique
Philips Sonicare, celle-ci est vendue avec la fonction EasyStart activée. Cette
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fonction augmente progressivement la puissance lors des 14 premiers
brossages pour vous permettre de vous habituer a votre brosse a dents
Sonicare.

Instructions de brossage

2 Placezles brins de la brosse sur les dents, Iégerement de biais (45 degrés),
en appuyant doucement pour qu'ils touchent les gencives ou se placent
|égerement sous les gencives.

Remarque : Maintenez le centre de la brosse en contact avec les dents en
tout temps.

3 Allumez la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare en appuyant sur le bouton
marche/arrét.

4 Maintenez les brins sur les dents et dans le sillon gingival. Brossez-vous les
dents en faisant un léger mouvement de va-et-vient, de sorte que les brins
atteignent les espaces interdentaires. Continuez ce mouvement pendant
tout le cycle de brossage.

Remarque : Les brins doivent [égerement s'évaser. Il n'est pas recommandé
de frotter fort comme avec une brosse a dents manuelle.
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Remarque : si vous exercez une trop forte pression, le manche émet un
signal sonore et change de vibration (voir « Capteur de pression »).

5 Pour nettoyer la surface intérieure des dents avant, inclinez le manche de la
brosse a dents en position intermédiaire et effectuez plusieurs
mouvements de brosse verticaux sur chaque dent en prenant soin de les
faire se chevaucher.

Remarque : Pour assurer un brossage uniforme, divisez votre bouche en
4 sections a I'aide de la fonction QuadPacer (voir le
chapitre « Caractéristiques »).

6 Brossez chaque section pendant 30 secondes : commencez par la section 1
(dents de la machoire supérieure, a 'extérieur), suivie de la section 2 (dents
de la machoire supérieure, a l'intérieur), puis de la section 3 (dents de la
machoire inférieure, a I'extérieur) et enfin de la section 4 (dents de la
machoire inférieure, a l'intérieur).

7 Une fois le cycle de brossage terminé, vous pouvez consacrer du temps
supplémentaire au brossage de la surface de mastication des dents et
insister sur les zones propices aux taches. Vous pouvez également brosser
votre langue avec la brosse a dents en marche ou arrétée.

Votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare peut étre utilisée en toute sécurité sur
des appareils orthodontiques (notez toutefois que les tétes de brosse
s'usent alors plus rapidement) et des restaurations dentaires (amalgames,
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couronnes, facettes) si celles-ci sont correctement collées et non fragilisées.

En cas de probleme, consultez un professionnel de la santé bucco-dentaire.
Remarque : Lorsque la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare est utilisée dans le cadre
d'études cliniques, il convient d'utiliser le réglage haute intensité avec le
manche complétement chargé et la fonction EasyStart désactivée.

Intensités

Réglages d’intensité
Votre brosse a dents permet trois réglages d'intensité différents :
- Intensité élevée (trois voyants)
- Intensité moyenne (deux voyants)
- Intensité faible (un voyant)
Remarque : pour un nettoyage optimal, il est recommandé d'obtenir
d'utiliser le réglage haute intensité.
Pour sélectionner manuellement I'intensité souhaitée, appuyez sur le bouton
de mode/intensité lorsque la brosse a dents est allumée pour faire défiler les
options. Le réglage d'intensité ne peut étre modifié que lorsque la brosse a
dents est en marche.

Caractéristiques

- Capteur de pression
- SmarTimer

- Fonction QuadPacer
- Fonction EasyStart

Capteur de pression

Votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare mesure la pression que vous exercez lors
du brossage afin de protéger vos dents et vos gencives.

Sivous exercez une trop forte pression, le manche émet un signal sonore et
change de vibration jusqu’a ce que vous réduisiez la pression.

Remarque : Le capteur de pression est activé lorsque vous recevez votre
produit. Pour désactiver cette fonction, reportez-vous a la section « Activation
ou désactivation des fonctionnalités ».

SmarTimer

La fonction SmarTimer indique que le cycle de brossage est terminé en
arrétant automatiquement la brosse a dents a la fin du cycle.

Les professionnels de la santé bucco-dentaire recommandent un brossage
d'au moins 2 minutes deux fois par jour.
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Remarque : Si vous appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét apres avoir lancé le
cycle de brossage, la brosse a dents se met en pause. Si vous appuyez sur le
bouton marche/arrét dans les 30 secondes, le minuteur reprend pour vous
permettre de terminer votre cycle de brossage. Apres une pause de

30 secondes, la fonction SmarTimer se réinitialise.

QuadPacer

La fonction QuadPacer est un minuteur a intervalles qui émet un bref signal
sonore et suspend le cycle pour vous rappeler de brosser les 4 sections de votre
bouche de maniere uniforme et efficace. La fonction QuadPacer est activée par
défaut sur la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare.

EasyStart

La fonction EasyStart est activée par défaut sur la brosse a dents

Philips Sonicare. La fonction EasyStart augmente progressivement la puissance
lors des 14 premiers brossages pour vous permettre de vous habituer a la
brosse a dents Philips Sonicare.

Pour désactiver la fonction EasyStart (voir « Activation ou désactivation de
fonctionnalités »).

Activation ou désactivation de fonctionnalités

Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver les fonctionnalités suivantes de votre brosse
adents:

- Fonction EasyStart

- Capteur de pression

Sur le manche:

Etape 1: Placez le manche sur un chargeur branché.

Etape 2 : Maintenez le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé
pendant les durées suivantes :
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Fonction EasyStart Capteur de pression
Jusqu'a 3 secondes Jusqu'a 7 secondes
{ {

Etape 3 : Relachez le bouton marche/arrét lorsque vous
entendez :

1 signal sonore 1 signal sonore, 2 signaux
sonores, puis 3 signaux
sonores

Ensemble :

O

Si le voyant gauche de I'indicateur de batterie clignote 2 fois
en vert et que vous entendez 3 signaux sonores de tonalité
croissante, la fonction est activée.

ou

O

Si le voyant gauche de I'indicateur de batterie clignote 1 fois
en orange et que vous entendez 3 signaux sonores de
tonalité décroissante, la fonction est désactivée.

Charge et niveau de la batterie

Cette brosse a dents Philips Sonicare est concue pour fournir en moyenne

28 sessions de brossage de 2 minutes chacune (14 jours si elle est utilisée

deux fois par jour) avec une batterie complétement chargée. L'indicateur de
batterie indique I'état de la batterie lorsque vous terminez la séance de
brossage de 2 minutes, lorsque vous mettez la brosse a dents en pause ou
lorsqu’elle est en charge.

Remarque : Une charge complete peut prendre jusqu’a 24 heures avant la
premiere utilisation, mais vous pouvez utiliser la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare
avant qu'elle soit compléetement chargée.
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Charge
1 Fixez le cordon de charge USB a un adaptateur mural, branchez
I'adaptateur mural sur une prise murale électrique.

2 Placez le manche sur le chargeur.

3 2signaux sonores brefs confirment que le manche est correctement
positionné.

4 Levoyant de la batterie clignote en vert pour indiquer que la brosse a dents
est en charge.

5 Lorsque la batterie est complétement chargée, le voyant reste allumé en
vert pendant 30 secondes, puis s'éteint.

Etat de la batterie (lorsque le manche n’est pas sur un
chargeur)

Lorsque le manche est branché dans le chargeur, I'indicateur de batterie situé
au bas du manche affiche I'état de la batterie.

Etat de la batterie Couleur du voyant

Faible Vert clignotant

Partiellement pleine Vert clignotant

Pleine Vert fixe pendant 30 secondes, puis
s'éteint

Etat de la batterie (lorsque le manche n’est pas sur un
chargeur)

Lorsque la brosse a dents est allumée, I'indicateur de batterie situé au bas du
manche affiche I'état de la batterie.

Etat de la batterie Couleur du voyant
Pleine Vert fixe
Partiellement pleine Vert fixe

Moyen bas Vert clignotant
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Faible Orange clignotant et 3 bips aprés le
brossage
Vide Orange clignotant et 2 séries de

5 bips sonores

Remarque : pour économiser de I'énergie, l'indicateur de batterie s'éteint
lorsque la charge est terminée.

Remarque : Lorsque la batterie est completement vide, la brosse a dents
s'éteint. Branchez la brosse a dents sur le chargeur pour la charger.

Remarque : pour que la batterie reste chargée en permanence, vous pouvez
laisser votre brosse a dents sur le chargeur lorsque vous ne |'utilisez pas.

Nettoyage

Manche de la brosse a dents

J AL

1 Retirez la téte de brosse et rincez la zone de la tige métallique a I'eau
chaude. Veillez a éliminer tous les résidus de dentifrice sur le manche et
autour des boutons au moins une fois par semaine, mais de préférence
aprés chaque utilisation.

Attention : N'appuyez pas sur le systéme de fermeture en caoutchouc sur

le manche métallique ou autour des boutons avec des objets pointus, sous

peine de les endommager.

2 Nettoyez tout le manche a I'aide d'un chiffon humide.

Attention : Ne tapez pas le manche sur le lavabo ou son support pour

retirer I'excédent d'eau.

3 Séchez le manche avec un chiffon doux ou une serviette.
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Téte de brosse

(% /

1 Rincez la téte de brosse et les brins aprés chaque utilisation et laissez-les
sécher a l'air libre.

2 Retirez |a téte de brosse du manche et rincez la base de la téte de brosse a

I'eau chaude au moins une fois par semaine.

Chargeur
1 Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer.

2 Nettoyez la surface du chargeur a I'aide d'un chiffon humide.
3 Séchez le chargeur avec un chiffon doux ou une serviette.

Etui de voyage
Rincez le coffret de voyage a I'eau chaude et nettoyez-le avec un chiffon
humide et laissez-le sécher a l'air libre.

Rangement

Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser I'appareil pendant une période prolongée,
débranchez-le de la prise électrique, nettoyez-le et rangez-le dans un endroit
frais et sec, a I'abri de la lumiére.

Remplacement

Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, remplacez les tétes de brosse Philips
Sonicare au moins tous les 3 mois. Utilisez uniquement des tétes de brosse de
rechange Philips Sonicare.

Localisation du numéro de modéle

Le numéro de modéle commence par « HX » (par exemple, HX123A) et se
trouve au bas de votre brosse a dents.

Dépannage

Cette rubrique récapitule les problemes les plus courants que vous pouvez
rencontrer avec I'appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probléeme a
|"aide des informations ci-dessous, rendez-vous sur le site
www.philips.com/support et indiquez la référence de votre modéle et
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consultez la liste de questions fréquemment posées ou contactez le
Service Consommateurs de votre pays.

Probléeme

Cause possible

Solution

Je n'arrive pas a fixer
totalement la téte de
brosse. Le léger
interstice entre la téte
de brosse et le manche
est normal.

Il permet a la téte de
brosse de vibrer
correctement. La téte de
brosse doit pouvoir
bouger pour créer la
quantité appropriée de
vibrations.

Les vibrations de ma
brosse a dents
Philips Sonicare sont
moins puissantes
qu’auparavant.

La téte de brosse est
trop proche du corps
de la brosse a dents ou
la brosse a dents doit
étre chargée.

Retirez la téte de brosse
du manche et replacez-la
sur la tige métallique en
laissant un petit espace.
(1a2mm).

Lors de la charge, assurez-
vous que le chargeur est
branché sur une
alimentation électrique et
situé sur une surface
plane avant de placer la
brosse a dents sur celui-ci.
Laissez charger la brosse a
dents pendant 24 heures.

J'ai chargé ma brosse a
dents, mais elle ne
fonctionne qu'un court
laps de temps.

La base de la brosse a
dents n'est pas placée
a plat sur le chargeur
lorsque vous essayez
de la charger.

Assurez-vous que le
chargeur est branché sur
une alimentation
électrique et situé sur une
surface plane avant de
placer la brosse a dents
sur celui-ci. Laissez
charger la brosse a dents
pendant 24 heures.

Garantie et assistance

Sivous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires,
consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant sur la

garantie internationale.

Exclusions de garantie
Ne sont pas couverts par la garantie :
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Les accessoires buccaux, y compris les tétes de brosse et les canules.

Les dommages causés par |'utilisation de piéces de rechange ou les tétes de
brosse non autorisées ;

Les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un usage abusif, une
négligence ou encore des modifications ou réparations non autorisées.
L'usure normale, incluant les ébréchures, les égratignures, les abrasions, la
décoloration ou I'affadissement des couleurs.

Recyclage

Ce symbole signifie que les produits électriques et les piles ne doivent pas
étre jetées avec les ordures ménageres.

Respectez la réglementation de votre pays concernant la collecte sélective
des produits électriques et des piles.

Retrait de la batterie rechargeable intégrée

CONTIENT UNE BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE AU LITHIUM-ION. DOIT ETRE
RECYCLEE OU JETEE CORRECTEMENT.

La batterie rechargeable intégrée doit étre retirée par un professionnel
qualifié lors de la mise au rebut du produit. Avant de retirer la batterie,
assurez-vous qu'elle est complétement vide.

Les instructions de retrait de la batterie rechargeable intégrée sont
disponibles a I'adresse www.philips.fr/support. Utilisez la barre de
recherche de ['assistance Philips pour entrer le numéro de modele de la
brosse a dents et trouver votre produit. Le numéro de modéle commence
par « HX » (par exemple, HX123A) et se trouve au bas de votre brosse a
dents Les instructions de retrait de la batterie se trouvent dans la section
Dépannage et réparation de la page d'assistance du produit.

Respectez toutes les mesures de sécurité nécessaires lorsque vous utilisez
des outils pour ouvrir I'appareil ou retirer la batterie rechargeable.
Lorsque vous manipulez une batterie, veillez a bien sécher vos mains, le
produit et la batterie.
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Pour éviter tout court-circuit accidentel des piles aprés leur retrait, ne
laissez pas les bornes des piles entrer en contact avec des objets
métalliques (pieéces de monnaie, épingles a cheveux, bagues, etc.). Ne les
emballez pas dans du papier d'aluminium. Collez les bornes des piles avec
du ruban adhésif ou mettez les piles dans un sac en plastique avant de les
jeter.

Si les piles sont endommagées ou fuient, évitez tout contact avec les yeux
ou la peau. Si cela se produit, rincezimmédiatement et abondamment avec
de I'eau et consultez un médecin.
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Gidi thiéu

Chic ming ban da'mua hang va chao ming ban dén vai Philips! D& c6 dugc
Igi ich day dd tu sy hd trg do Philips cung cap, hay dang ky san pham tai
www.philips.com/welcome.

Thong tin quan trong vé an toan

Chi duing san pham theo ding muc dich. Doc k théng tin nay trudc khi ban st

dung san pham, pin va cac phu kién di kém, sau dé git lai d& tham khao khi

can. Khéng st dung ding cach cé thé gay nguy hiém hodc thuang tich nghiém
trong.

Phu kién di kém c6 thé khac nhau déi v8i nhing san pham khéac nhau.

Canh bao

- Chisudung phu kién hodc bd phan cé thé tiéu hao chinh hang cla Philips.
Chi strdung bd sac USB di kém san pham.

- Thiét bi nay khéng cé bd phan nao c6 thé stia chita dugc bdi ngusi dung.
Néu thiét bi bi hong, hdy nguing st dung va lién hé véi Trung tdm Cham séc
Khach hang & quéc gia clia ban (xem “Bao hanh va hé trg”).

- Trdnh dé b sac va bd déi ngudn gan nudc.

- Sau khi vé sinh, hdy ddm bao b6 déi nguén, bé sac va hdp dung du lich
hoan toan khé rao trudc khi két néi vsi ngudn dién.

- Tré em va nhiing ngudi bi suy gidm nang luc vé thé chat, gidc quan hodc
tam than, hodc thiéu ki&n thic va kinh nghiém cé thé sir dung thiét bi nay
néu ho dugc gidm sat hodc hudng dan st dung thiét bj theo cach an toan
va hiéu dugc cdc méi nguy hiém lién quan. Khéng nén dé tré em vé sinh va
bao dudng thiét bj khi khéng cé su gidm sét.

- Can gidm st tré em dé dam bao tré khéng nghich sdn pham.

- Khéng dugc rira bat ky bé phan nao clia san pham trong mdy ria bét, trur
khi cé hudng dan khac trong phan Vé sinh.

- Khoéng st dung b6 déi ngudn va b sac ngoai trdi hodc gan céc bé mat cé
nhiét do cao.

- N&u bd déi nguén, bd sac USB hodc cép bi hong, hay nguing st dung va
thay mai.

- Thiét bi nay chi dugc thiét k& dé 1am sach réng va nudu.

- Thay dau ban chai 3 thdng mét 1an hodc sém hon néu cé dau hiéu bi mon.
Nguing st dung dau ban chai cé 16ng bi dap hodc cong.

- Rua sach than ban chai, dac biét 1a khu vuc két n6i véi dau ban chai. Nhe
nhang lam sach xung quanh miéng dém cao su.

- DPam bao dau ban chai va than ban chai khé rdo trudc khi cat vao hép dung
du lich.
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Trénh ti€p xutc tryc tiép vdi san pham cé chira dau thom hodc dau dura vi ¢
thé dan dén tinh trang 16ng ban chai bj bat xo.

C6 thé strdung & do cao t6i da 1a 4.500 mét so véi muc nudc bién.

Nguing st dung thiét bj va tham khao y ki€n nha si/bac si néu chay mau
qué nhiéu hodc kéo dai sau khi sir dung, hodc néu ban cam thay khé chiju
hodc dau dén trong khi st dung.

Né&u ban st dung may tao nhip tim hodc thiét bj cdy ghép khéc, hay lién hé
vdi bac sThodc nha san xuat thiét bj cdy ghép trudc khi st dung.

Thiét bj nay 13 thiét bi chdm séc ca nhan va khdng nén dé nhiéu ngudi
dung chung.

Hu’dng dan an toan khi st dung pin

Pin clia thiét bi nay 1 loai khong thé thay thé va chi chuyén gia dugc phép
thao g&.

Khong dé san phdm va pin gan nguén Ia, ddng thai khong dé san phdm
va pin tiép xUc truc tiép vdi dnh ndng mat trai hodc nhiét dé cao.

N&u san pham bi nédng hodc cé mui bat thudng, thay d&i mau sdc hodc néu
mat nhiéu thai gian hon binh thudng dé sac pin, hdy ngling st dung va
ngling sac san pham, déng thai lién hé véi Philips.

Khong dé san phdm va pin clia ching trong 16 vi séng hodc trén bép cam
ung.

Khéng ma, stia déi, choc thing, lam hu hai va théo rdi sdn pham hodc pin
dé ngan pin néng 1én hodc ngan pin gidi phdng cac chat doc hai hodc nguy
hiém. Khéng lam doan mach pin, sac dién qué muc hay sac ngudc chiéu
pin.

Thiét bj nay chlra pin loai khéng thé thay thé. Khi pin da hét tudi tho, phai
thai bo thiét bi ding cach, xem phan vé Téi ché.

Chi sac bang cac bd chuyén déi Philips ma WAA1001, WAA2001, dugc
chimg nhan an toan IPX4 vdi théng s6 dau vao (100-240 V~; 50/60 Hz;

3,5 W) va théng s6 daura (5 V dc; 2,5 W). Dé biét danh séch cac bd déi
ngudn, vui ldng truy cdp www.philips.com/support.

Sac va st dung san phadm & nhiét do tir 0 °C dén 40 °C (32 °F dén 104 °F).

Diéu kién bao quan va van chuyén

Nhiét do -20 °C dén +60 °C (-4 °F dén 140 °F).

bién tu trudng (EMF)

Thiét bi Philips nay tuan tht t&t ca cac tiéu chudn va quy dinh hién hanh lién
quan dén muc phaoi nhiém dién tu trusng.

DANH MUC CAC KY HIEU SU DUNG

Céc biéu tugng sau day cé thé xuat hién trén san pham:
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Biéu tugng nay cé nghia 13 hay doc k§ hudng dan st dung trudc khi dung thiét
bi.

D1 K

XXXXXX

Biéu tugng nay c6 nghia la st dung ngudn dién dugc chi dinh.

Muc dich st dung

Ban chai danh réng dién Sonicare nay dugc thiét k& dé loai bd mang bam va
vun thic &n bdm trén rang, gip giam sau rang, déng thai cai thién va duy tr
stic khoe rang miéng cla ban. Ban chai danh rang dién Sonicare nay danh cho
muc dich st dung tai nha clia ngudi tiéu dung. Tré em st dung can ¢ su giam
sat cUa nguai Ién.

Ban chai danh rang Philips Sonicare ctia ban (Hinh 1.)
N&p dau ban chai

Dau ban chai

Tay cam

Nut on/off (bat/tat) ngudn

Chibdo cuong dé

Chi bao pin

B& sac USB (khéng bao gém bd d6i ngudn gan tudng)

Hop dung du lich

Luu y: Cc phu kién di kém c6 thé khac nhau tuy theo kiéu may da mua.

CO~NOUTES WN —
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Bat dau st dung

Lap dau ban chai

N/
1 D3t dau ban chai sao cho 16ng ban chai ciing hudng vsi mat trudc cla than
ban chai.

A

2 An chat dau ban chai xudng truc kim loai cho dén khi khéng thé dn duoc
nda.
Luu y: Viéc c6 mot khe hé nho gilia dau ban chai va than may la hoan toan
binh thucng.

SU dung ban chai danh rang Philips Sonicare ctia ban
N&u day |a 1an dau ban st dung ban chai Sonicare, ban cé thé cam thay rung
nhiéu hon so vdi khi dung ban chai théng thudng. Ngudi mai dung thudng cé
xu huéng &n qué manh. Ban chi can dat ap luc nhe nhang va dé ban chai tu
lam sach rdng cho ban. D& cé trai nghiém tét nhat, vui long 1am theo hudéng
dan chairéng bén dudi.

DE gitip ban lam quen v&i ban chai danh rang dién Sonicare mdi, thiét bj nay
dugc kich hoat s&n tinh ndng EasyStart. Tinh ndng nay sé ting dan cudng do
rung trong 14 [an chai rdng dau tién, gitp ban dé dang thich nghi véi viéc st
dung ban chai Sonicare.



38 Tiéng Viét

Hudng dan chai

2 D3t16ng ban chaitiép xtc v8i rding moét géc nhe (45 dd), &n nhe dé 16ng
ban chai cham dén dudng vién nudu hodc hai len 16i xuéng dudi dusng
vién nudu mot chut.

Luu y: Gir phan gilta ban chai ludn ti€ép xdc véi réng.
3 Nhan nat on/off (bat/t4t) ngudn dé bat Philips Sonicare.

Ze

4 Gilt nhe nhang dau ban chai Ién rang va sat dudng vién nudu. Di chuyén
ban chai nhe nhang qua lai theo nhiing chuyén déng nho dé 16ng ban chai
c6 thé len 16i vao ting ké rang. Tiép tuc chuy&n déng nay trong sudt qua
trinh danh rang.

Luu y: Ban nén dé |6ng ban chai hai xde nhe ra. Ban khéng nén chai manh
nhu véi ban chai thuong.

Luu y: Ban sé nhan dugc canh bdo bang am thanh va than ban chai sé thay
d6i d6 rung néu ban tao qua nhiéu &p luc (Xem phan "Cam bién ap luc").
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5 D& lam sach m&t trong clia réng clia, hay nghiéng tay cdm ban chai theo
hudng niia ding va chai vai lan theo chiéu thang ding chdng nhau trén
ting rang.

Luu y: D& dam bao ban chai réng déu khdp khoang miéng, hay chia miéng
thanh 4 phan bang céch st dung tinh ndng QuadPacer (xem chuang "Tinh
nang").

6 B&tdau chai 6 phan 1 (bén ngoai réng trén) va chai trong 30 gidy trudc khi
chuyén sang phan 2 (bén trong réng trén). Tiép tuc chai & ving s6 3 (mat
ngoai réng ham dudi) va chai trong 30 gidy trudc khi chuyén sang viing s6
4 (mat trong rang ham dudi).

7 Sau khi hoan tat chu ky chai rdng, ban cé thé danh thém thai gian chai cac
bé mat nhai cia réng va cac vung bj 6. Ban c6 thé chai ludi khi ban chai
dién dang bat hojc tat, tly theo s& thich cta ban.

Ban chai Philips Sonicare ctia ban an toan khi sttdung cho ca niéng réng
(I6ng ban chai cé thé mon nhanh han khi dung véi niéng réng) va cac phuc
hinh nha khoa (nhu trdm réng, mao rang hodc mat dén s) néu ching dugc
gén chat va khéng bi hu hai. N&u cé bat ky van dé gi xay ra, vui long tham
khao y kién nha s.

Luu y: Khi st dung ban chai danh rang Philips Sonicare trong cac nghién ctiu

[am sang, van hanh ban chai & cai dat cuong dé cao véi than ban chai dugc sac

day va tinh ndng EasyStart da dugc tat.
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Cudng do
Cai dat cudng do
Ban chai dién clia ban cé 3 ché dé cai dit cudng dé khac nhau:
- Cudng do cao (ba den)
- Cuong doé trung binh (hai den)
- Cudng dé thap (mot dén)
Luu y: Ching t6i khuy&n nghi st dung cudng dé cao dé dat dugc két qua
[dm sach t&t nhat.
D& chon muc cudng dé mong mudh theo cach thi céng, ban hay nhan nut ché
d6/cudng dé khi ban chai dang bat dé chuyén déi qua cac ty chon. Mc cai
d&t cusng dé chi cé thé thay déi khi ban chai dang bat.

bac diém
- Cam bién &p luc
- SmarTimer

- QuadPacer

- EasyStart

Cam bién ap luc

Philips Sonicare ctia ban sé do luc ban tac dung khi chai rang dé bao vé nudu
va rang khoi bi hu hai.

Né&u ban tao qua nhiéu 4p luc, ban sé nhan dugc canh bdo bang dm thanh va
than ban chai sé thay d6i dé rung cho dén khi ban giam 4p luc.

Luu y: Cadm bién &p luc dugc kich hoat sdn trén san phdm clia ban. DE tat tinh
nang nay, hay xem muc "Kich hoat hodc tat cac tinh n&ng".

SmarTimer

SmarTimer cho biét chu trinh chai ring ctia ban da hoan tat bang cach tu dong
t4t ban chai khi k&t thic chu trinh.

Nha st khuyén ban nén chai réng khéng dudi 2 phut, hai lan méi ngay.

Luu y: Néu ban nhan ndt bat/tdt nguén sau khi bat dau chu trinh chai rang,
ban chai sé tam dung. Néu ban nhan nut bat/tat trong vong 30 gidy, bd dém
thdi gian sé tiép tuc dé ban hoan thanh chu trinh chai rdng ctia minh. Sau 30
gidy tam dung, SmarTimer sé dat lai.
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QuadPacer

QuadPacer la bd hen git khoang céch, phét ra ti€éng bip ngén va tam ding dé
nhdc nhd ban chai déu va kj 4 phan trong miéng. Ban chai danh réng Philips
Sonicare nay dugc kich hoat tinh nang QuadPacer.

EasyStart

M3u Philips Sonicare nay dugc kich hoat tinh n&ng EasyStart. Tinh ndng
EasyStart nhe nhang tdng dan cdng suat trong 14 [an chai dau tién dé giup
ban lam quen vdi viéc chai rang bang Philips Sonicare.

Dé tét EasyStart (xem "Kich hoat hodc huy kich hoat cac tinh n&ng”).

Kich hoat hoac huay kich hoat cac tinh nang

Ban c6 thé dé dang kich hoat hodc hly kich hoat céc tinh ndng sau day trén
ban chai danh rang:

- EasyStart

- Cam bién ap luc

Tu than ban chai:

Budc 1: D&t than ban chai lén b sac da dudc cdm dién.

Budc 2: Nhan va git nit bat/tat ngudn trong vong:

EasyStart Cam bién ap luc
Lén dén 3 gidy Lén dén 7 giay
{ |

Budc 3: Bubng nut bat/tat ngudn khi ban nghe thay:
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1 tiéng bip 1 tiéng bip, 2 tiéng bip va sau
dé la 3 tiéng bip

{ s

Clng vai:

(-

Néu ban thdy den LED bén tréi clia chi bao pin nhap nhay
mau xanh 1a cdy 2 [an va nghe 3 4m t thdp dén cao, thi tinh
nang nay da dugc kich hoat.

HOAC

(-

Né&u ban thdy dén LED bén trai clia chi bdo pin nhap nhay
mau hé phéch 1 1an va nghe 3 4m i cao dén thap, thi tinh
nang nay da dugc tat.

Sac va trang thai pin

Ban chai danh rang Philips Sonicare nay dugc thiét k& dé sur dung dugc trung
binh 28 lan (méi [an 2 phut), tuong duong véi 14 ngay néu ban st dung hai lan
mdi ngay vdi pin dugc sac day. Dén bdo pin hién thi trang thai pin khi ban
hoan thanh [an chai réng 2 phut, khi ban tam ditng ban chai hodc khi dang

sac.

Luu y: C6 thé mét téi 24 gic dé sac day pin trudc [an st dung dau tién, nhung
ban van cé thé st dung ban chai ddnh rang Philips Sonicare trudc khi pin dugc

sac day.

Sac

1 G&n cap sac USB vao bd chuyén déi cdm tudng, sau dé cdm bo chuyén déi
vao & cdm dién trén tusng.




2 Dattay cdm trén bd sac.
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3 Haitiéng bip ngdn sé phat ra dé xac nhan than ban chai da dugc dit dung

vi tri.

4 Deén xanh |3 cdy nhap nhdy ctia chi bao pin cho thdy ban chai dang sac.
5 Khi pin dugc sac day, dén xanh 14 cay sé sang lién tuc trong 30 gidy roi tat.

Trang thai pin (khi than ban chai dang cdm vao bé sac)
Khi than ban chai dugc cdm vao bd sac, chi bao pin & dudi ciing clia than ban

chai sé& hién thi muc pin.

Trang thai pin

Mau dén LED

Thap

Nh&p nhdy mau xanh 14 cay

Pin day mot phan

Nh&p nhdy mau xanh 14 cay

Pay

Séng xanh 14 cay trong 30 gidy roi tat

Trang thai pin (khi than ban chai khéng cdm vao bé sac)
Khi ban chai dugc kich hoat, dén bao pin & dudi cing clia than ban chai sé

hién thi muc pin.
Trang thai pin

Mau den LED

Pay

Mau xanh 1a cdy déng nhat

Pin day mét phan

Mau xanh 18 cdy déng nhat

Gan hét pin

Nh&p nhdy mau xanh |4 cay

Thap

Nh&p nhdy mau hé phach va 3 tiéng
bip sau khi chai

Hét pin

Nhé&p nhdy mau hé phach va 2 [an 5
tiéng bip

Luu y: DE tiét kiém nang lugng, dén bao pin sé tat khi khéng con sac nia.

Luu y: Khi pin can hoan toan, ban chai sé tu dong tat. Cam ban chai vao b6 sac

dé sac pin.

Luu y: DE pin lubn dudc sac day, ban cé thé cdm ban chai vao b6 sac khi khéng

surdung.
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Vé sinh

Than ban chai

1 Thdo dau ban chai va riia sach phan truc kim loai dudi voi nudc 4m. Dam
bao loai bd hé"E kem danh rdng con sot lai trén tay cémyé quanh cac nut
bam it nhat m&i tuan maét [an, nhung tét nhat 1a sau mdi lan st dung.

Than trong: Khéng duing vat séc nhon tac dong vao phan dém cao su &

truc kim loai hodc xung quanh cac nut bam, béi diéu nay c6 thé lam héng

ban chai.

2 Dung vai dm dé lau toan bo bé mat clia tay cam.

Than trong: Khéng gé tay cAm ban chai vao bdn rira hodc mét ban dé loai

b6 nudc thua.

3 Thay vao dd, hay lau khé tay cdm bang vai mém hodc khan béng.

Pau ban chai

,// |
1 RUa sach dau ban chai va 16ng ban chai, sau dé dé kho tu nhién.

Thdo dau ban chai ra khoi than may va rlira sach phan két néi ciia dau ban
chai bdng nudc 4m it nhat mdi tuan mot 1an.

(g

B6 sac

1 RUt phich cdm b6 sac trudc khi vé sinh.

2 Lau bé mat b6 sac bang mdt miéng vai dm.
3 Lau khd b6 sac bang vai mém hoic khan.

Ho6p dung du lich

RUa bang nudc &m va dung vai &m dé lam sach hop dung du lich, sau d6 dé
kho tu nhién.
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Bao quan

Né&u ban khéng st dung san phdm trong thdi gian dai, hay rit phich cdmra
khdi 6 dién, 1am sach va bao quan & noi kho rdo, thodng mét, trdnh &nh nang
tryc tiép.

Thay thé phu kién
Thay dau ban chai Philips Sonicare 3 thdng mat 1an dé cé dugc két qua téi uu.
Chi strdung céc dau ban chai thay thé cta Philips Sonicare.

Xac dinh sé model
S6 kidu may bt dau bing “HX” (vi du: HX123A) va c6 thé tim thay & dudi day
ban chai danh rang.

Cach khac phug su c&

Chuang nay tom tdt cac su cd thudng gdp phai nhat vdi thiét bi nay. Néu ban
van khong thé khac phuc su 8 véi théng tin dudi day, hay truy cap
www.philips.com/support va nhap s6 model clia ban d& xem danh sach cac
cau hoi thudng gép hoic lién hé véi Trung tdm Cham séc Khéach hang tai quéc
gia cla ban.

Su cé Nguyén nhan du, Giai phap

doan
T6i khéng gan duagc Khoang tréng nay hoan
dau ban chai hoan toan binh thudng va can
toan. Cé khe ha gitta thiét dé dau ban chai cé
dau ban chaiva than thé rung dung céch. Dau
may. ban chai can cé kha nang

di chuyén dé tao ra do
rung phu hap.

Ban chai Philips Dau ban chadiquasat  Hay thdo ddu ban chaira

Sonicare rung yéu hon  vdi than mdy hodcban  khoithan méy va gan lai

trudc. chai cdn dugc sac pin.  vao truc kim loai, nhé dé
lai mot khe hé nho. (1-2
mm).

Khi sac, hay dam bao bd
sac dugc cam vao nguon
dién va dit trén mot bé
mét phang trudc khi dit
ban chailén bo sac. Sau
do, ban can sac ban chai
trong 24 gid.
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Sy cé Nguyén nhan du, Giai phap
doan
Ban chai da sacnhung  Dam bao rang dé ban Hay dam béq b6 sac dugc
chihoat déng trong chai phai dugc ddt cam vao nguon diénva
thdi gian ngan. phang trén b sackhi  ddt trén mot bé mat
ban sac. phang trudc khi dat ban

chailén b sac. Sau do,
ban can sac ban chai
trong 24 gid.

Bao hanh va hoé trg

N&u ban can théng tin hodc hé trg, vui long truy cip vao
www.philips.com/support hodc doc t& bdo hanh quéc té.
Cac trudng hgp loai tri bao hanh

Nhing trudng hgp khéng dugc bao hanh:

C4c phu kién d3t trong miéng bao gdbm dau ban chai va voi xit.

Hu hong do st dung cac bd phan thay thé hodc dau ban chai khéng chinh
hang.

Hu héng do st dung sai muc dich, lam dung, bo bé, tu y sira déi hodc sta
chtta khéng dugc ty quyén.

Hao mon théng thudng, bao gém sit mé, tray xudc, mai mon, d6i mau
hodc phai mau.

Tai ché

Biéu tugng nay cé nghia la cac sdn pham dién va pin khéng dugc vit bo
cung vdi rac thai gia dinh thong thudng.

Tuén tha theo quy dinh clia qudc gia ban vé viéc thu gom riéng cac san
ph&m dién va pin.

Thao pin sac tich hgp

SAN PHAM NAY CHUA PIN SAC LITHIUM-ION. PHAI DUGC TAI CHE HOAC
XU LY DUNG CACH.
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Pin sac tich hop phai dugc chuyén gia cé trinh d6 thédo ra khi vit bo san
pham. Trudc khi thdo pin, phai dam bao pin da can hoan toan.

Ban c6 thé& xem hudng dan tho pin sac tich hgp trén
www.philips.com/support. SU dung thanh tim kiém trén trang hé trg cta
Philips dé nhap s6 kiéu may ban chai danh réng va tim san phdm cua ban.
S6 ki€u may bat dau bang “HX" (vi du: HX123A) va cé thé tim thay & dudi
déy ban chai dénh rdng Hudng dan tho pin ndm trong phan Xu ly su ¢6 va
SUa chifa trén trang hé trg clia san pham.

Thuc hién moi bién phap phong ngta an toan can thiét khi thao tac véi cac
dung cu dé ma thiét bj va khi vt bd pin sac.

Khi xtr ly pin, phai dam bao tay cta ban, san phdm va pin déu khé réo.

DE tranh gay doan mach pin sau khi thdo ra, khéng dugc dé céc cuc cda pin
tiép xUc vai dé vat kim loai (vi du: tién xu, kep téc, nhan). Khéng boc pin
trong gidy nhdm. Dan hai dau pin hodc cho pin vao mét tui nhua trudc khi
vt bé.

Né&u pin bi hu hong hodc rd ri, phai trdnh tiép xuc véi da hodc mét. Néu xay
ra su ¢ nay, phai ngay 1ap tuc ria sach bang nudc va tdi cd s& chdm sécy
té.
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